
BREWARRINA SHIRE COUNCIL

Fees and Charges Schedule

2023/24

Adopted:  23 June 2023
Resolution No: 66/23



Introduction

Each year Council is requires to determine fees and charges for services it provides

The fees and charges are made up of fees provided under relevant Acts, and also those fees determined by 

Council.

Section 608(1) of the Local Government Act 1993, provides that "a Council may charge and recover an 

approved fee for any service it provides.

Section 2 describes the services for which an approved fee may be charged. These include:

▪ Supplying a service product or commodity.

▪ Giving of information.

▪ Providing a service in connection with the exercise of a Council's regulatory function, including 

  receiving an application for approval, making an inspection or issuing a certificate.

▪ Allowing admission to any building or enclosure.

Effects of Other Acts

If the amount of a fee for a service is determined under another Act, Council must determine an amount that is

 not inconsistent with the other Act and the Council may not charge a fee in addition to amount determined 

under the other Act.

" If the charging of a fee for service is prohibited by another Act, Council must not charge for a service under 

this Act" (Section 610)

▪ Charges under section 501 and 502, Local Government Act 1993

▪ Charges referred to in these sections relating to Water, Sewerage, Drainage and Waste 

  Management are detailed in the Revenue Policy.

Pricing Policy

The following document provides a statement of the types of fees proposed to be charged by Council and the 

amount of such fee. This is in accordance with Section 404(1) of the Local Government Act 1993. Also,

included with the list of fees and charges is a fee type. The fee types are described as follows:

Fee Type A

This is a fee charged under relevant legislation. The details of the legislation and section are contained under 

the heading of the various types of fees. Council is unable to vary the amount of these fees. (Section 610)

These fees are GST free under Division 81 GST Act.

Fee Type B

Is generally an indicative fee which relates particularly to the supply of property information and 

section 10.7 Certificates.

These fees are GST free under Division 81 GST Act.

Fee Type C

These fees are for hire of Council premises and facilities. They have generally been set to gain the current 

market value for leased properties on the commercial market. These fees are GST inclusive. 

Fee Type D

These are fees and charges generally for documents and minor services provided by the council. In most

cases, the amount fixed represents a minimal fee and is designed to basically cover the cost of materials and 

other fixed costs in providing the information. These fees are GST inclusive.

Fee Type E

This fee sets out to try and recover full cost of goods and services provided. Some of these charges may be 

subject to GST.

Interest Charges

Sec 566(3) of the local Government Act 1993, allows council to apply interest charges on overdue rates &

charges. This percentage is determined by the Ministry and for 2023/24 the maximum rate of 9.0% has been 

approved. 

Refund policy

Fees and charges are generally for goods and services provided and therefore not refundable. 

Development application fee

No refund of development application fees paid shall be made.

The advertising fee shall be refunded if an application is withdrawn prior to the proposal being advertised.

Donation section

Applications for waiving of fees, or request for donations equivalent to fees, will not be considered, except 

when a written request is made to Council for consideration.

Reduced Fees
Reduced fees apply in certain cases.
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                                                           2023/24    
PRICING 

POLICY

 GST

(Y/N)

$216.00 E N

$70.00 E N

$330.00 A N

$90.00 per inspection (includes approval) E N

$20.00 (includes approval) E N

$10.00 (includes approval) E N

DEVELOPMENT APPLICATIONS (Schedule 4 Fees of Environmental Planning & Assessment Regulation 2021)

$129.00 A N

$198, plus an additional $3 for each $1000 (or 

part of $1000) of estimated cost. 
A N

$412, plus an additional $3.64 for each $1000 (or 

part of $1000) by which the estimated cost 

exceeds $50,000.

A N

$1,356, plus an additional $2.34 for each $1,000 

(or part of $1000) by which the estimated cost 

exceeds $250,000

A N

$2,041, plus an additional $1.64 for each $1,000 

(or part of $1000) by which the estimated cost 

exceeds $500,000

A N

$3,058, plus an additional $1.44 for each $1,000 

(or part of $1000) by which the estimated cost 

exceeds $1,000,000.

A N

$18,565, plus an additional $1.19 for each 

$1000(or part of $1000) by which the estimated 

cost exceeds $10,000,000

A N

$532.00 A N

$333.00 A N

Normal DA Fee plus $1,076 A N

Normal DA Fee plus $164 and $374 for each 

approval body
A N

$150 + $2.00 per km

$150 + $1.20 per km

50% of the fee for the original development 

application
A N

$222.00 A N

Please refer to Schedule 4, Part 7, 7.3 to 7.7 of 

EP&A Regulations 2021
A N

$83.00 A N

Lesser of -

(a) $754 or 

(b) 50% the fee for the original application

A N

50 per cent of that fee A N

ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES

F E E S  AND  C H A R G E S

More than $10,000,000

Mobile Food Vans / Temporary Food/ Itinerant vendors

Amusement Ride Inspections:

   Large

   Small

Up to $5,000

INSPECTIONS

Food shops, Hairdressers and Barbers, Beauty Salons, Boarding Houses, 

Mortuary

Subsequent inspections

Food Shop Prohibition Orders/Improvement Notices      - per notice (Food Act Cl 

66AA)

$5,001 - $50,000

$50,001 - $250,000

$250,001 – $500,000

$500,001 – $1,000,000

$1,000,001 - $10,000,000

NOutside of Shire boundaries

Within Shire boundaries

Review of Determinations (EPA Reg 2021) -  in the case of a request with 

respect to a development application that does not involve the erection of a 

building, the carrying out of a work or the demolition of a work or building

Review of Determinations (EPA Reg 2021) - in the case of a request with respect 

to a development application that involves the erection of a dwelling-house with 

an estimated cost of construction of $100,000 or less

Review of Determinations (EPA Reg 2021) - in the case of a request with respect 

to any other development application. 

Development involving the erection of a dwelling-house with an estimated 

construction cost of $100,000 or less

Development not involving the erection of a building, the carrying out of a work, 

the subdivision of land or the demolition of a building or work i.e. (change of 

use)

Designated development in addition to any other fees payable under Schedule 4, 

EPA Reg 2021 

Integrated Development – approval by gov. authority

Inspection of relocatable dwellings

E

Modification of a consent (other than State significant Development) Cl. 258 

Modification application under the Act, section 4.55(1)

Modification application -

(a) less under the Act, section 4.55(1A), or

(b) under the Act, section 4.56(1) that involves, in the consent authority's opinion, 

minimal environment impact

Modification application under the Act, section 4.55(2) or 4.56(1) that does not, 

in the consent authority's opinion, involve minimal environmental impact, if the 

original development application was ---

(a) less than 1 fee unit ($100), or

(b) 1 fee unit ($100) or more and the original development application did not 

invole the erection of a building, the carrying out of a work or the demolition of a 

work or building
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                                                           2023/24    
PRICING 

POLICY

 GST

(Y/N)

ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES

F E E S  AND  C H A R G E S

222 A N

Please refer to Schedule 4, Part 4, 4.5-4.9 of 

EP&A Regulations 2021
A N

CONSTRUCTION / COMPLYING DEVELOPMENT CERTIFICATE (per certificate)

$582.00 E Y

$581.90 (incl GST) plus 0.5% of the cost of work 

in excess of $25,000
E Y

$2,321 (incl. GST) plus 0.4% of the cost of work 

in excess of $300,000
E Y

$3,333 (incl. GST) plus 0.5% of the cost of work 

in excess of $500,000
E Y

Same as Construction Certificate Fee E Y

$36.00 A Y

KERB AND GUTTER DAMAGE DEPOSIT

$600.00 E N

$900.00 E N

$1,800.00 E N

BUILDING WORK INSPECTION FEE (Council is PCA)

$500.00 E N

$360.00 E N

$450.00 E N

$200.00 E N

$120.00 E N

(Note: Inspections outside a 50km radius of the Brewarrina township subject to additional fees)

CONTRIBUTION PLAN

0% A  - 

0.50% A N

1% A N

Nil% A -

SUBDIVISION OF LAND

$777 plus $65 for each additional lot created by 

the subdivision
A N

$386 plus $53 for each additional lot created by 

the subdivision
A N

$386 plus $65 for each additional lot created by 

the subdivision
A N

$185.00 E N

DEVELOPMENT REQUIRING ADVERTISING

$333.00 +$93.00 for each addition advertisement E N

$2,596.00 per ad A N

$1,292.00 per ad A N

$1,292.00 per ad A N

PLANNING CERTIFICATES

$62.00 A N

$94.00 A N

$62.00 A N

$65.00 E N

$80.00 A N

$80.00 A N

$250.00 A N

$250, plus 0.50 cents per sqm over 200 A N

$1,165, plus 0.075 cents per sqm over 2000 A N

$175 per certificate E N

10% of application fee E N

$200.00 E N

$100.00 E N

In the case of a request with respect to any other development applications

Section 68 Fee – Installation of Transportable Dwelling (Part A (1))

Fee for Registration of an Occupation certificate, Construction Certificate, CDC 

or subdivision with Council, issued by a Private Certifier (per certificate)

Modification application under the Act, section 4.55(2) or 4.56(1) that does not, 

in the consent authority's opinion, involve minimal environmental impact, if  ---

(a) lthe fee for the original development application was 1 fee unit ($100) or 

more, and

(b) the original development application involved the erection of a dwelling 

house with an estimated cost of $100,000 or less

Up to $25,000

Between $25,001 and $300,000

$300,001 and $500,000

$500,001 or greater

Class 10 (up to 6 inspections)

Class 2 to 9 (per inspection)

Re-inspection fees for failed critical stage inspections

On the first of April 2009 a Section 94A Contribution Plan under the provisions of the Environmental Planning and Assessments Act 1979 

The purpose of the plan is to assist the Brewarrina Shire Council in funding an appropriate level of public facilities while maintaining and enhancing 

service delivery to the Shire.

Development Applications  up to including $3,000

Development Applications over $3,000

Commercial / Industrial Development Applications

Class 1 (up to 8 Building Inspections)

Class 10 (up to 4 inspections)

Involving the opening of a public road

Not involving the opening of a public road

Strata subdivision

Application for Subdivision Certificate Fee

$0 top $100,000

$100,00 to $200,00

$200,000 and above

Exempt Development 

Section 10.7(5) “Land restrictions”

Request for a Drainage Diagram – (please note this fee is non-refundable, if there 

is no drainage diagram on Council record, Council will instead provide a letter 

indicating information on sewer connections to the allocated land)

Urgent Certificate Provision – additional cost for certificates that are required 

with under 48 hours-notice

Outstanding notice - Section 735A  (Loc. Gov. Act)

Outstanding notices Section 121ZP (E P & A Act)

Building Certificate for all other buildings: not exceeding 200 sqm 

Development involving the erection of advertising signs

Designated Development

Advertised Development

Prohibited Development

Section 10.7(2) “Zoning”

Local Government Act Sec 68 (F2 Activity Approval)

Local Government Act Sec 68(D)  Approval

Exceeding 200 sqm but not 2000 sqm

Exceeding 2000 sqm

Additional fee for certificates required with  24 hours-notice

Cancellation of any certificate applications (% retained to cover administration 

costs)

Brewarrina Shire Council – Fees Charges 2023-24 2 of 8



                                                           2023/24    
PRICING 

POLICY

 GST

(Y/N)

ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES

F E E S  AND  C H A R G E S

$300.00 E N

ENVIRONMENTAL PLANNING & ASSESSMENT ACT

$53.00 A N

EIS ASSESSMENT

$25.00 A N

IMPOUNDING FEES

$25.00 E N

$200.00 E N

$300.00 E N

$70.00 E N

$300.00 E N

$20.00 per day E N

$50.00 per day E N

$80.00 Base + actual cost to transport to holding 

facility + sustenance
E N

$100.00 E N

$365.00 E N

Actual + 30% E N

$80.00 E N

$55.00 E N

COMPANION ANIMALS  - Registration Category

$75.00 E Y

Free A N

$75.00 A N

$32.00 A N

Nil A N

$252.00 A N

$75.00 A N

$32.00 A N

$75.00 A N

Nil A N

Nil A N

Nil A N

$65.00 A N

$32.00 A N

Nil A N

$65.00 A N

$32.00 A N

$65.00 A N

$21.00 A N

Annual permit category

$92.00 A N

$221.00 A N

$221.00 A N

$21.00 A N

Actual cost + 30% E N

$200.00 E N

Actual A N

PLANNING & BUILDING DOCUMENTATION - Note Free to download

$39.00 E N

NON RESIDENTIAL WASTE

$37.00 E Y

$110.00 E Y

$222.00 E Y

$5,105.00 E Y

$5,105.00 E Y

$98.00 E Y

$5,105.00 E Y

$5,105.00 E Y

TYRE DISPOSAL FEE

$6.00 E Y

$6.00 E Y

Release Fee Other animals NEI.

Impounding of motor vehicle 

Disposal of motor vehicle

Release of vehicle

Storage of impounded vehicle

Release of dog (registered) - 2nd & subsequent impoundings

Release of cat (unregistered)

Release of dog (unregistered)

Maintenance  / sustenance charge for cat or dog  - per day (week day)

Maintenance  / sustenance charge for cat or dog  - per day (weekend)

Stock – per day

Dog – Not Desexed (not recommended)

Dog – Not Desexed (recognised breeder)

Dog - Working

Dog - Service of the State

Assistance Animal

Cat – Desexed or Not Desexed

Microchipping of Cat and Dog

Life-time Registration for rescued pets

Dog – Desexed (by relevant age)

Inspection fee for site Local Government (Manufactured Home Estates, Carvan 

Parks, Camping Grounds and Movable Dwellings) Regulation 2005 - REG 174

Cat not desexed by four months of age

Dog – Not Desexed (by relevant age eligible pensioner)

Dog – Desexed (by relevant age eligible pensioner)

Dog – Desexed (sold by pound/shelter)

Dog – Not Desexed or Desexed (after relevant age)

Cat – Desexed (Eligible Pensioner)

Cat – Desexed (sold by pound/shelter)

Cat – Not Desexed (not recommended)

Cat – Not Desexed (recognised breeder)

Registration late fee

Cat – Not Desexed (Eligible Pensioner)

Section 150 Certificates (Certified copies of documents Plans or maps relating to 

an Env. Planning Instrument) (Cl 262)

Copies of EIS Documents

Release of cat (registered)  

Release of dog (registered) - 1st impounding

Surrender of Cat and Dog

Local Environmental Plan (or available on Councils website for free 

www.brewarrina.nsw.gov.au)

Tip fee Commercial and Builders non-asbestos waste – per m³

Friable/Bonded Asbestos - per 1/2m
3
    

Dangerous dog

Restricted dog

Permit late fee

All costs associated with holding companion animals will be passed onto the 

owner (i.e. advertising, veterinary fees)

Ranger call out fee per hour– min 4 hours 

Small Tyre (wheelbarrow / motor bike / push bike or the like)

Passenger Vehicle Tyre

Friable/Bonded Asbestos - per m
3

Asbestos contaminated waste - where building has been damaged or destroyed by 

fire, volumes greater then 25m
3
 and up to 100m

3
  

Asbestos contaminated waste - where building has been damaged or destroyed by 

fire, volumes > 100m
3  - 

$4,150.00 base fee plus $130.00 per m
3

Inert Solid contamination, Biosolids per m
3

Non asbestos contaminated waste - where building has been damaged or 

destroyed by fire, volumes greater then 25m
3
 and up to 100m

3
  

Non Asbestos contaminated waste - where building has been damaged or 

destroyed by fire, volumes > 100m
3  - 

$4150.00 base fee plus $130.00 per m
3
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                                                           2023/24    
PRICING 

POLICY

 GST

(Y/N)

ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES

F E E S  AND  C H A R G E S

$29.00 E Y

$33.00 E Y

$61.00 E Y

$61.00 E Y

$40.00 E Y

$72.00 E Y

$140.00 E Y

SEPTIC TANKS

$486.00 E N

$174.00 E N

SEWERAGE FEES

$174.00 E N

SWIMMING POOLS – Swimming Pool Regs 2008

$173.00 A Y

$100.00 E N

$10.00 A N

CORPORATE SERVICES

LAMINATING (Council Office, Library & VIC)

$4.50 E Y

$9.00 E Y

$13.00 E Y

$20.00 E Y

$25.00 E Y

PHOTOCOPYING – per copy (Council Office, Library & VIC)

$0.70 E Y

$1.00 E Y

$1.50 E Y

$4.00 E Y

$1.50 E Y

$2.50 E Y

PRINTING – per copy (Council Office, Library & VIC)

$0.70 E Y

$1.00 E Y

$1.50 E Y

$4.00 E Y

MAPS - EACH

$6.00 E Y

$10.00 E Y

$6.00 E Y

$10.00 E Y

$10.00 E Y

$30.00 E Y

FAXING AND SCANNING

$1.50 E Y

$1.50 E Y

$0.70 E Y

$1.00 E Y

COPY OF COUNCIL DOCUMENTS - Under Section 12B of the Local Government Act 1993: Fees to take a copy of documents away

$31.00 E Y

$21.00 E Y

$1.00 E Y

RATES

$155.00 A N

$95.00 A N

9.00% A N

$159.00 E Y

DISHONOURED FEE

$40.00 E Y

FREEDOM OF INFORMATION

$30.00 A N

$30.00 A N

SUBPOENAS

$163.00 E Y

$163.00 E Y

$163.00 E Y

$28.00 E Y

LIBRARY

Cost of item + $5.00 D Y

$0.20 D Y

Free D -

$3.00 D Y

Determined by Big Sky Library + $5.00 

processing fee
D Y

Light Truck

Truck

Tractor Small (1.5m diameter)

Registration of Pool on NSW register on behalf of owner (Cl 18d)

Amended / Installation Section 68 LGA 

Sewerage inspection / renewal fee

Privately Owned Swimming Pools - Section 22D certificate (includes compliance 

inspection) (Cl18a)

Reinspections (per inspection) (Cl18a)

Tractor Large (over 1.5m diameter)

Truck Super Singles

Grader

Earth Mover

New Installation Section 68 LGA Part C (6)

A4 (Black &White) 

A3 (Black & White) 

A4 (Colour)

A3 (Colour)

A4 Printing – (B&W Double-Sided)

A4 per sheet

A3 per sheet

A2 per sheet

A1 per sheet

A0 per sheet

Shire Property Map (A3) 

Shire Property Map Laminated (A3) 

Shire Map (A3) 

Shire Map Laminated (A3) 

Shire Map (A1) 

A4 Printing – (Colour Double-Sided)

A4 (Black &White) 

A3 (Black & White) 

A4 (Colour)

A3 (Colour)

Management Plan (per part)

Business Paper – other than statutory requirements

Other Documents – per page

Urgent fee for certification (48 Hours)

Shire Map Laminated (A1) 

Faxing per page – Local & STD Calls (including cover sheet)

Incoming Faxes per page

Scanning Documents A4

Scanning Documents A3

Application Fee

Processing Fee per hour

Officer Fees - Professional Service per hour

Research - Professional Service per hour

Summons - Professional Service per hour

Section 603 Certificate - as determined by Office of Local Government

Interest on overdue Rates & Charges for the Period 1 July 2021 to 30 June 2022 

(inclusive) - as determined by Office of Local Government

Rating Officer - Professional Service per hour

Cheques, Electronic Transactions, Australia Post etc.

Penalties and Fines

Copy of Payee Search and Summary 

Penalties and Fines – Lost/Damaged Items

Overdue Fees - cents per item/per day(max. $5.00 per item)

Membership Cards – New Member

Membership Cards – Replacement Card
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                                                           2023/24    
PRICING 

POLICY

 GST

(Y/N)

ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES

F E E S  AND  C H A R G E S

Determined by Big Sky Library + $5.00 

processing fee
D Y

CEMETERY

Actual E Y

$241.00 E Y

$60.00 E Y

$545.00 E Y

$363.00 E Y

$332.00 E Y

$206.00 E Y

$677.00 E Y

(Actual cost +20%) E Y

$606.00 E Y

$60.00 E Y

COMMUNITY CENTRE 

$75.00 C
Y

$500.00 C
Y

$250.00 C Y

$1,000.00 C Y

SENIOR CITIZENS ROOM

$30.00 C Y

$176.00 C Y

$341.00 Y

$250.00 C Y

VISITOR INFORMATION CENTRE

$250.00 C Y

$60.00 C Y

$500.00 C Y

$250.00 C Y

$1,000.00 C Y

$100.00 C Y

DENTAL CLINIC

$380.00 C Y

$502.00 C Y

$586.00 C Y

$665.00 C Y

$762.00 C Y

COMMERCIAL RENTAL

$396.00 C Y

$495.00 C Y

AGED CARE UNITS [Inclusive of Lawn maintenance charge]

$280.00 C Y

$390.00 C Y

ACCOMODATION OTHER 

C Y

COMMUNITY EXERCISE ROOM – Limited keys allocated

$50.00 E Y

$250.00 E Y

$500.00 E Y

ENGINEERING SERVICES

HIRE PRICES INCLUDE MACHINE AND OPERATOR
 (Minium 1 hour. After first hour, charge at half an hour interval)

EARTHMOVING EQUIPMENT

$351.00 E Y

$282.00 E Y

$282.00 E Y

LARGE TRUCKS

$267.00 E Y

$267.00 E Y

$267.00 E Y

$115.00 E Y

MEDIUM TRUCKS 

$222.00 E Y

$413.00 E Y

Inter Library Loan Request

Purchase of Full Plot

Purchase of Baby Plot (less than 1.1m long)

Purchase of Columbarium  niche

Purchase of Memorial wall (without niche)

Opening & closing of grave

Travel from Brewarrina to Goodooga and Weilmoringle

Funeral Packages on application 

Community Centre Hall Hire including kitchen facilities, tables and chairs for 

funeral

Community Centre – Quiet Room

Damages and Cleaning Bond. The venue is to be left clean and tidy. It must be 

returned in the state it was given, only then bond will be refunded. WITH 

ALCOHOL

Per Hour 

Full Day (8 hours)

Weekend Surcharge for funerals

Council Representative (per hour)

Community Centre - Rental per hour (weekday 9am - 5pm), 

plus 50% on top, after 5pm, weekend or public holiday

Community Centre - Daily Rental (weekday 9am - 5pm)

plus 50% on top, after 5pm, weekend or public holiday

Damages and Cleaning Bond. The venue is to be left clean and tidy. It must be 

returned in the state it was given, only then bond will be refunded. NO 

ALCOHOL

Damages and Cleaning Bond. The venue is to be left clean and tidy. It must be 

returned in the state it was given, only then bond will be refunded. NO 

ALCOHOL

Damages and Cleaning Bond. The venue is to be left clean and tidy. It must be 

returned in the state it was given, only then bond will be refunded. WITH 

ALCOHOL

Hairdressing Salon per day

Full Day (8 hours) after hours and weekends

Damages and Cleaning Bond. The venue is to be left clean and tidy. It must be 

returned in the state it was given, only then bond will be refunded. NO 

ALCOHOL

Auditorium Hire – includes, kitchen, chairs and tables 

(Weekday 09am to 5pm) 

Auditorium Hire – Open & Close outside of hours weekdays

plus 50% on top, after 5pm, weekend or public holiday

Auditorium Hire – includes, kitchen, chairs and tables (after hours and weekends)

5 Days Rental 

Doctor’s House (3 King St.) per week (GST Included)

Doctor's Surgery (4 Sandon St.) per week (GST included)

Single Bedroom Unit per fortnight

1 Day Rental (Per Day)

2 Days Rental 

3 Days Rental 

4 Days Rental 

Double Bedroom Unit per fortnight

Graders – Cat 16G per hour 

Graders – Cat 12M or similar per hour

Front End Loader- per hour

3 King Street, Brewarrina (Dr House)

Individual membership and use per year – mandatory induction

Youth Group membership and use per year – mandatory induction

Adult Group membership and use per year – mandatory induction

Rigid Truck- Isuzu  (with Hi- Ab) one man crew per hour

Rigid Truck- Isuzu  (tar truck) one man crew, materials extra per hour 

Prime Mover & Low Loader per hour 

Prime Mover and Tipping Trailer per hour

Prime Mover and Water Tanker per hour

Additional Trailer per hour 
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                                                           2023/24    
PRICING 

POLICY

 GST

(Y/N)

ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES

F E E S  AND  C H A R G E S

SMALL TRUCKS 

$151.00 E Y

ROLLERS 

$189.00 E Y

$189.00 E Y

$189.00 E Y

$89.00 E Y

BACKHOES & TRACTORS 

$222.00 E Y

$161.00 E Y

$53.00 E Y

$167.00 E Y

$177.00 E Y

$133.00 E Y

HIRING OF PLANT

$402.00 E Y

$518.00 E Y

$207.00 E Y

$126.00 E Y

$148.00 E Y

$230.00 E Y

LABOUR

$147.00 E Y

$388.00 E Y

Actual + 30% E Y

OTHER STAFF 

Actual + 30% E Y

WORKSHOP CHARGES - PRIVATE WORKS

$96.00 E Y

$176.00 E Y

$28.00 E Y

$227.00 E Y

Actual Cost  + 40% E Y

VEHICLE SAFETY CHECK (Formerly pink slip) STATUTORY CHARGE

SAFETY & IDENTITY CHECK (formerly blue slip) STATUTORY CHARGE

Light Vehicle $69.00 A N

Motorcycle $42.00 A N

Trailer without brakes $35.00 A N

Trailer with brakes $50.00 A N

QUARRY CHARGES - PRIVATE WORKS

MATERIALS (QUANTITIES GREATER THAN 100m³ QUOTED SEPARATELY)

$52.00 E Y

$52.00 E Y

$183.00 E Y

$183.00 E Y

$246.00 E Y

$107.00 E Y

$178.00 E Y

$92.00 E Y

$129.00 E Y

DELIVERY OF MATERIALS

$23.00 E Y

$45.00 E Y

$4.30 E Y

$6.50 E Y

NOXIOUS WEED SPRAYING 

$341.00 E Y

Outside 25km radius of Brewarrina per hour $341.00 E Y

ENGINEERING WORKS 

$24,211.00 E Y

$12,106.00 E Y

$2,568.00 E Y

$78.00 E Y

MEMORIAL PARK

$139.00 C Y

$36.00 C Y

$288.00 C Y

BREWARRINA RACECOURSE 

Rigid Trucks- 2 Tonne Tipper: One Man Crew per hour 

Multi Tyre Roller per hour

Additional implement for skid steer per hour

Tractor – Ford New Holland 660 with Slasher per hour 

Tractor - 200 HP

John Deere - Zero Turn Ride-on Mower

4" Pump (Dry Hire) - Per Day

Pad Foot Multipac per hour

Vibrating Smooth Drum per hour

Grid Roller- Hyster Drawn per hour

Backhoe per hour

Skid Steer Loader per hour 

Tradesman with tools –Plumber, mechanic, carpenter per hour 

Basic Sewer Chokes (min-1per hour Charge) as per Council policy  No.2/2.10/7 

per hour 

Overtime rates apply – Weekends, After hours and Public Holidays (All staff) per 

hour  

Overtime rates apply-weekends, after per hours, and Public holidays per hour 

6" Pump (Dry Hire) - Per Day

Excavator 3.5 Tonne (Wet Hire) - Per Hour

Fork Lift (Wet Hire) - Per Hour

Ride on Mower (Wet Hire) - Per Hour

Whacker Packer (Dry Hire Contractors Only) - Per Day

Gravel/ uncrushed m³ 

Granite,  uncrushed m³

5mm and 7mm Aggregate, crushed m³ 

Minimum  Charge all private works

Cost Per Hour Mechanical works 

Consumables Charge rags , cleaning cloths, waste disposal fee 

Minimum Change remove and refit Truck/Tractor Tyre 

Oil Change and Spare parts 

Refer Private Contractors

These prices are ex-depot delivered within 2km radius of depot, (<2m³) per load 

These prices are ex-depot delivered within 2km radius of depot, (>2m³) per load  

These prices are ex-depot delivered outside 2km radius of depot, (<2m³) per Km  

These prices are ex-depot delivered outside 2km radius of depot, (>2m) per Km 

10mm and 14mm Aggregate, crushed m³ 

Aggregate / sand mix for Concrete m³  

Crusher Dust m³

Coonamble Sand m³ 

Carramar sand (free for footpaths only) m³ 

Non-Potable Water (35,000 Lt)

Hire Charge per day

Electricity and Utilities Charge per day

Damages and Cleaning Bond. The venue is to be left clean and tidy. It must be 

returned in the state it was given, only then bond will be refunded. NO 

ALCOHOL

Inside 25km radius of Brewarrina per hour 

Double grid replacement 

Single grid replacement 

Install standard 3.0m layback 

Road Openings - permit 
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                                                           2023/24    
PRICING 

POLICY

 GST

(Y/N)

ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES

F E E S  AND  C H A R G E S

$204.00 C Y

$408.00 C Y

$1,000.00 C Y

$3,000.00 C Y

$129.00 C Y

GEOFF NEW OVAL BREWARRINA / MAGPIE OVAL GOODOOGA

$176.00 C Y

$1,328.00 C Y

$1,328.00 C Y

$420.00 C Y

$1,000.00 C Y

$3,000.00  C Y

$150.00 C Y

$500.00 C Y

TENNIS COURTS BREWARRINA

NO CHARGE - -

$33.00 C Y

BREWARRINA FILTERED WATER ANNUAL ACCESS CHARGE

BREWARRINA FILTERED WATER ANNUAL ACCESS CHARGE

$525.20 E N

$820.60 E N

$1,344.50 E N

$2,100.80 E N

$3,282.50 E N

$8,403.20 E N

$13,130.00 E N

GOODOOGA FILTERED WATER ANNUAL ACCESS CHARGE

$618.30 E N

$1,013.00 E N

$1,582.80 E N

$2,473.10 E N

$6,331.20 E N

$9,892.50 E N

FILTERED WATER USAGE CHARGE (Brewarrina and Goodooga)

$2.26 E N

BREWARRINA RAW WATER ANNUAL ACCESS CHARGE

$711.90 E N

$1,166.30 E N

$1,822.40 E N

$2,847.50 E N

$7,289.60 E N

$11,390.00 E N

$1.39/kl E N

GOODOOGA RAW WATER ANNUAL ACCESS CHARGE

$425.40 E N

$664.70 E N

$1,089.00 E N

$1,701.60 E N

$2,658.80 E N

$6,806.40 E N

$10,635.00 E N

ANGLEDOOL BORE WATER ANNUAL ACCESS CHARGE

Actual Labour costs + 30% E N

$409.80 E N

$204.90 E N

1.39 E N

BREWARRINA AND GOODOOGA WATER CONNECTION FEES (Raw and Filtered Water)

$785.70 E N

Football and athletics (6 hours labour and equipment) 

Council encourages schools to work together to plan athletics events and share 

the cost of line marking

Hiring of grounds/ facilities  – per half day 

Cricket Completion – per season 

Football Competition each code, each field - per season (includes training 

sessions and access to lights)

Sporting Groups; no training days, no lights (i.e. Little A’s)

Damages and Cleaning Bond. The venue is to be left clean and tidy. The facility 

must be returned in the state it was given, only then bond will be refunded after a 

season or an event. NO ALCOHOL

Damages and Cleaning Bond. The venue is to be left clean and tidy. The facility 

must be returned in the state it was given, only then bond will be refunded after a 

season or an event. WITH ALCOHOL

Cricket Field Marking (1.5hrs hours labour and equipment)

Hiring of grounds/ facilities – per day

Damages and Cleaning Bond. The venue is to be left clean and tidy. It must be 

returned in the state it was given, only then bond will be refunded. NO 

ALCOHOL

Damages and Cleaning Bond. The venue is to be left clean and tidy. It must be 

returned in the state it was given, only then bond will be refunded. WITH 

ALCOHOL

Cool room hire  per day (not to be taken off bitumen roads)

Day Hire of Geoff New Oval / Magpie Oval

Tennis Courts (Tennis nets are to be organised with staff at the Visitor 

Information Centre)

Tennis Court Lights – per hour 

Brewarrina Filtered Water Access Charge 20 mm                                      (Also 

applied to unconnected properties)

Brewarrina Filtered Water Access Charge 25 mm

E N
(also applies to un-connected properties)

Brewarrina Filtered Water Access Charge 32 mm

Brewarrina Filtered Water Access Charge 40 mm

Brewarrina Filtered Water Access Charge 50 mm

Brewarrina Filtered Water Access Charge 80 mm

Brewarrina Filtered Water Access Charge 100 mm

$395.70

Goodooga Filtered Water Access Charge 25 mm

Goodooga Filtered Water Access Charge 32 mm

Goodooga Filtered Water Access Charge 40 mm

Goodooga Filtered Water Access Charge 50 mm

Goodooga Filtered Water Access Charge 80 mm

Goodooga Filtered Water Access Charge 100 mm

Goodooga Filtered Water Access Charge 20 mm

Filtered water usage charge – per KL

Brewarrina Raw Water Access Charge 20 mm
E N

(also applies to un-connected properties)
$455.60

50mm or Greater Raw Water Usage in excess of 1,500Kl/pa – non-residential per 

kl

Goodooga Raw Water Access Charge 20 mm

(also applies to un-connected properties)

Brewarrina Raw Water Access Charge 25 mm

Brewarrina Raw Water Access Charge 32 mm

Brewarrina Raw Water Access Charge 40 mm

Brewarrina Raw Water Access Charge 50 mm

Brewarrina Raw Water Access Charge 80 mm

Brewarrina Raw Water Access Charge 100 mm

Connection Fee 20mm

Bore Water Access Charge 20mm (connected)

Bore Water Access Charge 20mm (un-connected)

Bore Water Usage in excess of 1,000Kl/pa

Goodooga Raw Water Access Charge 25 mm

Goodooga Raw Water Access Charge 32 mm

Goodooga Raw Water Access Charge 40 mm

Goodooga Raw Water Access Charge 50 mm

Goodooga Raw Water Access Charge 80 mm

Goodooga Raw Water Access Charge 100 mm

Standard 20mm
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                                                           2023/24    
PRICING 

POLICY

 GST

(Y/N)

ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES

F E E S  AND  C H A R G E S

$1,227.70 E N

$2,011.40 E N

$2,836.40 E N

Actual + 30% E N

Actual + 30% E N

WATER DISCONNECTION AND RECONNECTION FEE (Raw and Filtered Water)

$113.00 E N

$113.00 E N

WATER METER READING

$48.00 E N

$115.00 E N

$246.00 E N

Actual + 30% E N

$409.00 E N

$246.00 E N

LIQUID TRADE WASTE

Actual + 30% E N

BREWARRINA SEWER ANNUAL ACCESS CHARGE

$943.00 E N

$472.00 E N

$472.00 E N

$80.00 E N

$238.00 E N

$80.00 E N

GOODOOGA SEWER ANNUAL ACCESS CHARGE

$409.00 E N

$205.00 E N

$205.00 E N

$80.00 E N

$238.00 E N

$80.00 E N

SEWER CONNECTION FEES (Brewarrina and Goodooga)

$1,124.00 E N

$766.00 E N

Actual + 30% E N

BREWARRINA WASTE ANNUAL ACCESS CHARGE

$457.00 E N

$536.00 E N

$25.50 E N

$75.00 E N

GOODOOGA WASTE  ANNUAL ACCESS CHARGE

$389.00 E N

$536.00 E N

$25.50 E N

$75.00 E N

GONGOLGON WASTE ANNUAL ACCESS CHARGE

$334.00 E N

ANGLEDOOL TIP FEE

$88.00 E N

RURAL WASTE MANAGEMENT

$11.10 per bin E N

$3.60 per km E N

Disconnection Fee

Replacement – 20mm

Replacement – other sizes

Fire Flow Investigation

Maximum / Minimum Pressure Enquiries

Liquid Trade Waste Disposal

Reconnection Fee

Interim Metre Read

Test Metre Read

Standard 25mm

Standard 32mm

Standard 38mm

Standard 50mm

Standard 100mm

Brewarrina Water Per Closet (over 5)

Goodooga Sewer Access Charge (connected)

Goodooga Sewer Access Charge multi (connected)

Goodooga Sewer Access Charge (un-connected)

Goodooga Urinals

Brewarrina Sewer Access Charge (connected)

Brewarrina  Sewer Access Charge multi (connected)

Brewarrina Sewer Access Charge (un-connected)

Brewarrina Urinals

Brewarrina Water Per Closet (3 – 5)

Angledool Tip Maintenance Fee 

Collection of 240L bin outside the defined scavenging areas

Travel to and from

Goodooga Domestic Waste

Goodooga Commercial Waste 

Goodooga Vacant Land 

Goodooga Waste – Non-Collected

Gongolgon Domestic Waste 

Brewarrina Domestic Waste 

Brewarrina Commercial Waste 

Brewarrina Vacant Land

Brewarrina Waste – Non-Collected

Goodooga Water Per Closet (3 – 5)

Goodooga Water Per Closet (over 5)

New connection to Council sewer system

Re-Connection to Council sewer system

Sewer head works charge

Brewarrina Shire Council – Fees Charges 2023-24 8 of 8


	Copy of Fees and Charges 2023-24 (updated 030723).pdf (p.1-2)
	Copy of Fees and Charges 2023-24 (updated 050723) v2.pdf (p.3-10)

